“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Sections 13,14, 61 and all other applicable provisions, if any, under the Companies
Act, 2013, the existing Authorised Share Capital of the Company of ` 38.72 crores (Rupees Thirty eight crores
and seventy two lakhs Only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten only
Only) each 6,72,000 [Six Lakhs Seventy two thousand] 0.1% [Zero point one Percent] cumulative redeemable
preference shares of ̀  100 [` One Hundred only] each and 2,00,000 [Two Lakhs] 5% [Five percent] non cumulative
redeemable Preference shares of ` 100 [` Hundred] each be and is hereby reclassified to ` 38.72 crores (Rupees
Thirty eight crores seventy two lakhs only) comprising 3,00,00,000 (Three crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees
Ten Only) each, and 6,72,000 (Six Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand) 10% [Ten Percent] Cumulative redeemable
preference shares of ̀  100 [` One Hundred only] each and 2,00,000 [Two Lakhs] 5% [Five Percent] Non cumulative
redeemable preference shares of ` 100 [` One Hundred ] each.

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby altered by
substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V is as under:

V. ‘The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 38,72,00,000 (Thirty Eight crores seventy two lakhs Only)
divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each, 6,72,000 [Six Lakhs
Seventy Two Thousand] 10% [Ten Percent] Cumulative redeemable preference shares of ` 100 [` One Hundred]
each and 2,00,000 [Two Lakhs] 5% [Five percent] Non cumulative redeemable preference shares of ` 100 [` One
Hundred only] each to be issued on such terms & conditions as to be period of redemption / convertible, rate of

[...]

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT consequent upon the increase in the Share Capital, the existing Article 6 of the
Articles of Association of the Company regarding Authorised Capital be and is hereby amended as under:

6. ’The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is ` 38,72,00,000 (Thirty Eight crores seventy two lakhs
Only) divided into comprising 3,00,00,000 (Three crores) Equity Shares of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each,
and 6,72,000 [Six Lakhs Seventy Two Thousand] 10% [Ten Percent] Cumulative redeemable preference
shares of ` 100 [` One Hundred] each and 2,00,000 [Two Lakhs] 5% [Five percent] Non cumulative
redeemable preference shares of ` 100 [` One Hundred only] each to be issued on such terms & conditions

[...]

required and subject to such conditions as may be prescribed by any of them while granting any such approvals,
consents, permissions, and/or sanctions and which may be agreed to by the Board, the Board be and is hereby
authorized to create, offer, issue and allot up to 21,50,000 [Twenty One Lakhs Fifty Thousand] equity shares of
the Company of face value of ` 10 (Rupees Ten Only) each (“Shares”) at a price of ` 75/- (Rupees Seventy Five
Only) per Share (including a premium of ` 65 (Rupees Sixty Five) per equity share or price not less than price to
be calculated with reference to Regulation 76 of SEBI (ICDR), 2009 as the Board in its sole discretion may at any

[...]

The proceeds of the preferential offer are proposed to be used to part finance the proposed 26016 spindle
spinning unit to be set up in Amaravathi, Maharashtra at a project cost of around ` 131 Crores.

b) The total number of Equity Shares to be issued.

The total number of Equity Shares proposed to be issued is 21,50,000 [Twenty One Lakhs Fifty Thousand
only ] Equity Shares of face value ` 10/- [` Ten] each.

c) The price or price band at/within which the allotment is proposed

The Allotment is proposed at a price of ` 75/- (Rupees Seventy Five Only) per share

d) Basis of Issue Price

The equity shares to be allotted will be allotted in accordance with the price determined in terms of Regulation